B/A.

Rayion I

DI

GUIDANCE FOR INSPECTION PROCEDURE 87100

INDUSTRIAL RADIOGRAPHY INSPECTION FIELD NOTES

| Inspection Report No. 9001 | License No. 50-16084-01 |
|--|---|
| Licensee (name and address) | Docket No. 030-10346 |
| Alcaka Industrial X-Ray, Inc. 4047 Kingston Doine J Auchtroged, Arbeiter 99564 | |
| Licensee Contact. Pater Milh | Telephone No. 907-344-4061 |
| Last Amendment No. & | Date of Amendment. Juy 6, 1989 |
| Priority: I Program Code () 03310 - | Fixed (O3320 - Temporary |
| Date of Inspection lung 21,1990 | |
| Type of Inspection (Announced Unannounced Next Inspection Date Vice 1991 (No | () Initial Special |
| Next Inspection Date Man 1991 (1) No | ormal () Extended () Reduced |
| Summary of Findings and Action: | () *********************************** |
| () No Noncompliance, Clear 591 issued | () Action on Previous N/C |
| (Noncompliance, 591 issued | () Regional Action |
| () HQ Action | |
| Personnel Contacted during the | ins of non-complimed were identified improtion. |
| * Those present at exit interview. | |
| Inspector J. Frank Park | 5/30/10 |
| Approved (Signature) | (Date Signed) (Date Signed) |
| | |

Attachment 87100

1

Issue Date: 05/20/86

| 40 4 | Management Structure |
|------|--|
| | Don Willer, Tarines Rechard Miller, Towner Sugar Edding, Towner Town Hoglatt, Roding in plan Town Hogla |
| b. | Administrative structure meets license requirements. (() Yes () No [L/C] [34.11(e)] Remarks. |
| c. | Individuals identified in the license as being responsible for the programs still hold those positions. () Yes () No Remarks. |
| | Remarks. This is a small operation consisting associately of Pote Killer. A Ric and Kon Van Dier, inding uplant from Higher of part time viding uplant. He and the other travers where when time is an Radiography Personne! |
| d. | Radiography Personnel |
| | Radiographer's Assistants Acc "humpered above." |
| | (continue d., if needed, on paragraph 22.) |
| | |
| INS | PECTION HISTORY |
| | Item(s) of noncompliance or deviations noted during last inspec- tion conducted in June 19,1987 (-) Yes () No |
| à. | Item(s) of noncompliance or deviations noted during last inspection conducted in Time 19,1987 (-) Yes () No Corrected by letter dated N.A. |
| à. | Item(s) of noncompliance or deviations noted during last inspection conducted on Time 19,1987 (-) Yes () No Corrected by letter dated N.A. Requirement Severity Corrected Status |
| à. | Item(s) of noncompliance or deviations noted during last inspection conducted on June 19,1987 (-) Yes () No Corrected by letter dated N.A. Requirement Severity Corrected Status That he actually been a |
| à. | Item(s) of noncompliance or deviations noted during last inspection conducted in June 19,1987 (-) Yes () No Corrected by letter dated N.A. Requirement Severity Corrected Status |

c. If any item(s) of noncompliance or deviations noted during last inspection were not corrected, explain.

(continue c, if needed, on paragraph 22.)

3. SCOPE OF PRULLAM

The beanances operation is a small one consisting of the vading makes and another ording makes & Training on a part time basis. The of the training are the RSO'S some. See a part time TRAINING, RETRAINING AND SUPERVISION OF RADIOGRAPHY PERSONNEL

- a. Radiographers and Assistants named in license. () Yes () No
- b. Radiographer's Assistant under direct supervision of a Radiographer.

 () Yes
 () No [34.44] A.A.

At this time the licensee less in vadingraphics assistants.

- c. Approved training program. (Y Yes () No
- d. Deficiencies noted. () Yes (No [L/C] Remarks.
- e. Training provided by. Pete Willer; RSO
- f. Written tests. (Yes () No
- g. Oral tests. (YYes () No
- h. Radiographers completed field examination. [34.31)a)(4) and (b) (3)] (4) Yes (1) No
- 1. Record of test results. (Yes () No [34.31(c)] Remarks.

decumentation were available. was missing but other

- J. Test results reviewed by NRC inspector. (Yes () No see opposite page
- Radiographer completed on-the-job training. [34.11(b)(3)]
 Yes () No
 Remarks.
- 1. Retraining program required by License Condition. (Yes () No
- m. Periodic training. (Yes () No
- n. Retraining program implemented: (Yes () No [L/C] Remarks.
- o. Records of retraining reviewed. (Yes () No

cion to workers in accordance with 19.12. Remarks.

5. INTERNAL AUDITS OR INSPECTIONS

a. Audits or inspections conducted at 3-month intervals in accordance with 34.11(d). () Yes () No [L/C]

Remarks.

Torn Haglett, indurupolar, unce audited on 4/3/89 and not endited again until 11/1/89. Torn Haglett worked all of Feb.

Records maintained. (1) Yes () No [L/C] and worked all of Feb.

Proposite

Proposite

Are appointe paga

INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF DEVICES, CONTAINERS, AND CHANGERS 6.

- Included in Operating and Emergency Procedures. WYes () No [34.32(1)] Remarks.
- b. Equipment check prior to use each day. (Yes () No [34.28(a)] Remarks.
- c. Equipment check at 3-month intervals. () Yes () No [34.28(b)]
- d. Record of results maintained. (Yes () No [34.28(b)] Remarks.

NRC REGULATIONS, LICENSE AND OPERATING AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES 7.

- Parts 19, 20, and 34; the license; and Operating and Emergency Procedures furnished to all radiographers and radiographer's assistants. (Yes () No [34.31(a)(2)]
- b. Operating and Emergency Procedures approved by NRC. [34.11(c)] (Yes () No

| 8. | UT | ILIZATION LUG |
|----|----|---|
| | a. | Utilization log maintained. (1) Yes () No [34.27] Remarks. |
| | ь. | Utilization log contains all required information. (*) Yes () No [34.27(a),(b),(c)] Remarks. |
| 9. | | ARTERLY INVENTORIES |
| | 8. | Quarterly physical inventories conducted. (Yes () No [34.26] Remarks. |
| | b. | Quarterly inventories contain all information. (Y Yes () No [34.26] Remarks. |
| | с. | Materials possessed authorized by the license. (Yes () No Remarks. |
| | d. | Byproduct Material inventory on. Source Changer Model & Quantity Isotope Source S/N Camera Model S/N The lieuwee his three experime direct with sources |
| | e. | Procurement and use of byproduct material in accordance with license requirements. () Yes () No [L/C] Remarks. |

10. MATERIALS, FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

| as lived inclinings of the | å. | Fixed | Facility. | NA. |
|----------------------------|----|-------|-----------|-----|
|----------------------------|----|-------|-----------|-----|

| 1) | As des | cribed | in | application | di | ated | | Report |
|----|--------|--------|----|-------------|----|------|---|--------|
| | dated | | | * | or | - | *************************************** | |

- (a). vell(s) interlocked [20.203(c)(c,(1)] () Yes () No d. A
- (b). Cell(s) controlled in accorance with 20.203(c)(2)(11) or (111). [34.29(b)] () Yes () No W. A.
- (2) Entrance controlled in accordance with 20.203(c)(2).
 () Yes () No [20.203(c)(2)] N.A.
 Remarks.
- (3) Exit in accordance with 20.203(c)(3). () Yes () No N.A. [20.203(c)(3)] Remarks.
- (4) Surveillance or locked to prevent unauthorized entry.
 () Yes () No [20.203(c)(4), 34.41] N.A.
 Remarks.
- (5) Visible and audible signals to warn of the presence of radiation: () Yes () No [34.29(b)] N.A.

 (a) Alarms operated correctly; i.e., visible due to radiation; audible when entrance attempted during source exposure. [34.29(b)]

 Remarks.
- (6) Alarm system tested at 3 month intervals. () Yes () No N.A. [34.29(c)] Remarks.
- (7) Record of alarm system test. () Yes () No [34.29(c)] N.A. Remarks.
- (8) Radiographic exposure devices and storage containers meet N.A. radiation level limits of 34.21. () Yes () No [34.21] Remarks.
- b. Storage Area.
 - (1) Sources locked in device. (1) Yes () No [34.22(a)] Remarks.

- (2) Storage devices meet radiation levels (2) Yes () No [34.21] Remarks.
- (3) Devices secured to prevent unauthorized removal from an unrestricted area. (4) Yes () No [20.207] Remarks.

c. Field Location

- (1) Field work authorized. (Yes () No [L/C] Remarks.
- (2) Field inspection conducted. () Yes (No
- (3) Proper postings (signs) ropes, etc., available as required by regulations or license. () Yes () AO N.A.

d. Survey Meters

- (1) Calibrated and operable meters available and used:

 (Yes () No [34.43(c)]

 Remarks.
- (2) Type and number available.
- (3) 2 mR/hr through 1 R/hr can be measured. (7 Yes () No [34.24] Remarks.
- (4) Callbrated by. E&T Electronics, hie des opposite page
- (5) Calibration method authorized. () Yes () No [L/C] Remarks.
- (6) Calibrated at 3-month intervals. (1) Yes () No [34.24] Remarks.

e. Speci. Equipment (shields, collimators, etc.)
Remarks. 400

| | | (MINISTER) HER |
|-----|----|--|
| 11. | ! | PERSONNEL MONITORING |
| a. | - | Film or TLD badge supplier. R.L. Land Frequency Monthly [L/C] |
| ь. | F | Reports reviewed by: RSO Frequency: handly |
| c. | P | period 1982 |
| d. | L | icense exposure limit. 1.25 R/Quarter 3 R/Quarter |
| | e | . And forms or equivalent. |
| | | (1) NRC-4. () Yes () No Complete.* () Yes () No * Must be completed before individuals receive more than 1.25 rems per calendar quarter. |
| | | (2) NRC-5. (Yes () No Complete. (Yes () No |
| | f. | Maximum quarterly exposure. 560 has Average |
| | 9. | Each individual assigned film badge and dosimeter. (Yes Remarks. |
| | h. | Dosimeter type. Range. 0-200 muem. |
| | 1. | Annual check of dosimeter for correct response. (Tyes () No Remarks. |
| | j. | Dosimeter recharged at start of each shift. (Yes () No Remarks. |
| | k. | Dosimeter dose recorded daily. (Yes () No [34.33(b)] |

12. LEAK TESTS

- a. Leak test method approved. (4 Yes () No [34.25(c)] Remarks.
- b. Model of leak test kit.
- c. Test at 6-month intervals. (Yes () No [34.25(b)] Remarks.
- d. Record of leak test results maintained. (Yes () No [34.25(c)]
- e. Records reviewed by NRC inspector for period July 16to program

13. SURVEYS

a. Area of facility survey conducted to show compliance with 20.105. () Yes () No [20.201(b)] U.A. Remarks.

The limes his no fixed facility.

- b. Area of facility survey recorded. () Yes () No [20.401(b)] Remarks.
- c. NRC inspector reviewed records for period ______ to ____ U.A.
- d. Maximum radiation levels in unrestricted areas. Remarks.

£ 2mo/hr

- e. Survey after each exposure: (Yes () No [34.43(b)]
- f. Survey includes guide tube. (Yes () No [34.43(b)] Remarks.
- g. Record of final survey before securing device at place-ofstorage. (*) Yes () No Remarks.

14. POSTING AND LABELING

- a. High Radiation Area posted as required. (Yes () No [20.203(c)(1)] Remarks.
- b. Radiation Area posted as required. (WYes () No [20.203(b)] Remarks.
- C. Use or storage area posted "Caution Radioactive Material".
 (內 Yes () No [20.203(e)(1)]
 Remarks.
- d. Containers or devices properly labeled. (47 Yes () No [20.203(f)] Remarks.
- e. Posting of "Notice to Workers". (Yes () No [19.11(a) or (b)] Remarks.

The application dated 5/17/79 and the letter-dated 11/19/79 were not armitable of the time of the inspection.

f. Posting of "Notice to Employees". (Yes () No [19.11(c)] Remarks.

15. CONFIRMATORY MEASUREMENTS

- a. Confirmatory measurements made by inspector. (Yes () No
- b. Survey instrument. Xetex 300B NCC Serial No. 9174

 Last date of calibration. Two 1, 1990
- c. Describe type and results of measurements and compare these with licensee's measurements. A madiation survey was conducted of the experience described attracted and allower and the absurements of Augustian lacely case wited.

16. RECEIVING AND SHIPPING OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS

a. Procedures for picking up, receiving, and opening of packages.

(b) Yes () No [20.205]

Remarks.

| | | 8 |
|----|-------|--|
| ь. | Writt | en procedures. (Yes () No |
| c. | Shipp | ing incidents since lest inspection. () Yes (+ No |
| d. | Surve | y of packages when received. () Yes () No [20.205(c)(1)] |
| e. | Recor | rd of survey of packages. (Yes () No [20.401(b)] |
| f. | Ship | ment of sources since last inspection. (4 Yes () No |
| | (1) | Only container authorized by licensee has been used. (Yes () No Remarks. |
| | (2) | Shipping papers and package labeling properly completed. (Yes (1 No [71.5] Remarks. |
| | (3) | Licensed material transferred in accordance with [30.41]. (Yes !) No Remarks. |
| | (4) | Record of receipt and transfer. (Yes () No [30.5]7 Remarks. |
| | | 이 없는 살이 가진 하면 하는 이 살이 나를 보고 있다면 나를 보고 있다. |

| 17. | TRANSPORTATION | (10 C | FR 71 | . 5a | and | 49 | CFR | 171-178 |
|-----|----------------|-------|-------|------|-----|----|-----|---------|

| | | Yes | N/A | <u>V10.</u> |
|----|--|--------|-----|-------------|
| ۵. | Licensee makes shipments of RAM? Such shipments are: (delivered to Common Carriers? (transported in licensee's own vehicle as private carrier? | (1) | () | () |
| 11 | () both? a. above is "Yes," complete following | items: | | |
| b. | [173.415-416] | (4 | () | () |
| | Types used: DOT-7A, Type A [173.415] Performance test records on file? DOT-55 [173.416(a)] | () | w | () |

| Lic | ensee aware of 6/30/85 Cutoff | | . / | |
|-----|--|------------|------------|-----|
| () | Use? Certified [173.416(b)] | () | (~) | () |
| | NRC COC's on file? [71.12(c)(1)] Registered with NRC as user? | (1) | () | () |
| | [71.12(c)(3)] Documented NRC-Approved Q/A program? | (5) | () | () |
| () | [71.12(b)] NRC Q/A Approval No. Other | 14 | () | () |
| c. | Special Form Material Performance test records available for each source design | , | | |
| | [173.476(a)] | (v. | 1 | () |
| d. | Packages labeled as required? [172.403(a)(b)(c)(e)(f) | 15 | | () |
| | () Excepted () WI () YII () YIII Surveys performed to select correct label | 18 | () | () |
| | category and compliance with radiation limits? (175.475(i). | (5) | () | () |
| e. | Packages marked with required, i.e., proper shipping name, Spec. No., COC No., etc. [172.300 thru 172.310)] | 15 | () | () |
| f. | Shipping papers prepared for each shipments? [172.200] Such papers contain required information [172.203(d)] | (x) | () | () |
| g. | For licensee Private Carrier Shipments: Vehicles placarded as required? | | | ` ' |
| | [172.500, 172.504] Cargo blocked, braced, tied down in | (5) | () | () |
| | vehicle? [177.842(d)] Any incidents reported to DOT? | (1) | () | () |
| | [171.15-16] | () | 15 | () |
| ř. | Licensee carries shipping papers that are readily accessible when transporting RAM. | (N | () | () |
| 18. | NOTIFICATION AND REPORTS | | | |
| | a. Licensee in compliance with 19.13 (repo | orts to in | dividuals) | |

- Remarks.
- Licensee in compliance with 20.405 (overexposures).
 () Yes () No [20.405(a)] N.A.
 Remarks.

- C. Licensee in complicance with 20.403 (incidents).
 () Yes () No [20.403] N.B.
 Remains.
- d. Licensee in compliance with 20.402 (theft or loss).
 () Yes () No [20.402(a)] or [20.402(b)] N.A.
 Remarks.
- e. Annual Report to Commission. (Yes () No [20.407] Remarks.
- f. Termination Report to Commission. () Yes () No [20.408] U.A.

19. LICENSE CONDITIONS

- a. All License Conditions reviewed during inspection. (Yes
- b. Activities were conducted in accordance with License Conditions except as noted elsewhere in this report. (Yes () No Remarks.

20. BULLETINS AND INFORMATION NOTICES

- a. Bulletins and Informacio. Notices issued during current year.
- Bulletins and Information Notices received by licensee. (Yes
 () No
- c. Licensee took appropriate action in response to Bulletins and Information Notices. (4) Yes () No Remarks.

21. ITEMS OF NONCOMPLIANCE

Are appardix A

22. CONTINUATION OF PREVIOUS PARAGRAPHS - USE BACK OF PAGE IF NECESSARY

APPENDIX A - DOCUMENTATION OF NONCOMPLIANCE

| Reference | Basis for noncompliance |
|---|---|
| Report Item 5.4. 10 CFR: 34.11(d)(1) Lic Cond Type n/c 5.4.4 | The radiographers were audited in excess of |
| Report Item 5a 10 CFR 34.11(4)(3) Lic Cond Type n/c SLS | Pacarde of andite conducted of vadagraphers were not maintained for 1988. |
| Report Item IHE 10 CFR 19.11(11) Lic Cond Type n/c S.L.3 | the application dated 5/12/29 and the letter dated 11/19/29 of the volume decuments to the wave not available at the time of the inspects |
| Report item 10 CFR Lic Cond Type n/c | |
| Report item 10 CFRic Cond Type n/c | |

| BISPECTOMS | I inspection a | no Enforce | ment | - | | - | | 11109 | | |
|--|--|-------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------------------|--|--|----------------------|--|----------------------------|--|
| But purple before the second control of the second second | - | - Martine Constitution of the | - | - | | - | | | | The same of the sa |
| PICENTE ACHDON | AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON NAMED IN | TRANS | ACTION | | - | The same of the same of | - | Martin State of the State of th | | are resembled, district |
| We provide the same and a superior of the same and the sa | COLUMN TO SERVICE SERV | 1 | PE . | MO M | HO B SHOULD | A LICENSE | - | AL PORT | TOTAL PROPERTY. | SPEC BAT |
| Alestra Industrial X | Payley | H- | PINA | 030- | 10/3/4 | 1/111 | TELET | 0 4 | - | M |
| 4:47 Kingston Di | The second secon | 0 - 00 | 764 | | 111 | | 170 | - | 05 | 1911 |
| A selection of Atrack | 2 2 7 7 7 | 6 - 10 | | HHH | +++ | HHH | +++ | 6 | 11 | 1 |
| PLANDE OF BYMETIGATION PREPECTION | T | | | 1 | | | W 86 | | 1- | 11 |
| FROM 10 | - 0 - ALO THE | OFFICE STAPE | BYS PECTION A | OTHER | r- Winnessage | ne a major management | THE SHALDED | NOW CODE OF | REGION/HO | DOMONO |
| BAR BAY YE BAC DAY YE | D - RESIDEN | T REPECTOR | | 1 | | | Py - Prody N SISH | Y place ElaC Marphoner Rep Divis | DOLE W. BLO | ide) |
| 052/40052/90 | DI + PERFORM | MACE APPRASE | N. PLAN | | | - | 1 | C | - 1 | C. |
| BE GEORGIA ACTION | T | | | TYPI OF ACTA | VIII CONO E I | ED sCheck one b | 1 80 | 8 | | · A |
| A Evert ery box erest | W- W | (TY | | M - MONT | | And in case of the last of the last | UKT BAC | | | man I mant the |
| 9 - REGIONAL OFFICE LETTER | 00 - 64C | DENT | | W - LHOW | - | | DIT. HEA | H | M - BHOLARY B - BANESTK | |
| | W - MCA | | | 00 - VENDO | | provide . | PMENT/EXPOR | , | | |
| BILLIA TON PROVISE TON THOMAS COURT BY BOLLOWING | 1 | | - | | THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE | 1) - BAP(| MT | | - | - |
| A 0 C 0 | OK NOTY | MAIBER TICHS AND | ENFOACEM | HELB CONTENENCE | | CONTAIN 2 788 | LETTE | R OR REPORT | TRANSMITT | AL DATE |
| 1-CLEM | 1 111 | TICHE | | | | | MAC | FORM BOH | A4 PORT | WELL CONTRACTOR |
| 8 - WOLATION 8 - SETNATION | - | | | | | | | a nog. La discaed | PO HO. | POR: |
| # - WOLATION & DEVIATION | 0,3 | C 0 | A 0 C | 1 - ves | A 0 C | | | DAY YR | MO. BA | Y OR |
| | | 41 | -11. | 4 | | 11 - 468 | 060 | 011910 | | II |
| BACT MODAL R | ORMATICH: | | THE RESERVE THE PARTY. | _ | 1 | WOOAL | BUT ON MATRON | - | | M |
| DAD MODILE MINISTER BISE | | MODULE RED | +OLI OWNUP | DAD MODULE | MAISER NEP | 1 68 | | TIMO | OUA LAND PO | D. I DWLP |
| TOTAL STATE OF THE | Security Security Security Security Tarus | PARTIES SALVES | Umage Umage | MARK MARK | DOSESARE DESIGNATION OF THE PERSON OF THE PE | Court of the Court | PECTON CONTANT | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | 1 5 8 | 1 |
| 1, 5 9,2 7,0,2 1 0,0, | A | | 13 | 1 6 8 0 | E 8 | 5 7 8 888 | 28 8 8 | 8 2 1 | 18 8 | 1 5 |
| Follow up on | 111 | | | more discovered over the residence | 8 5 5 1 | 17 010 | PAPA | 0 1 | 11 | 11 |
| Previous | ++++ | | | Radiatio Protecti | on Lon | | 111 | | 111 | .1 |
| Violations 9 | 1111 | 111 | 111 | | - | H | 111 | | 111 | 11 |
| 1 5 3,0 7,0,3 7 0,0 | | 111 | 4 | 7-4-4 | | M | | | 111 | 11 |
| | 711 | 111 | | 5 9,2 | | H 10,0 | 010 | | 11. | . [|
| Management Meeting | 1111 | 111 | | Bulletin | /IAP | | | TH | .1. | . 1 |
| Entrance/Exit | 1111 | 111 | | F011 owup | | 9 | | | | . 1 |
| | 111 | 111 | 11 | | | 0 | | 111 | 1-1-1- | |
| | 31,0,00 | 111 | 111 | 5 8 6 | 7,4,01 | 1000 | 11,0,0 | 111 | 111 | 1 |
| Materials | | 111 | 111 | Transpor | CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR | | 11-10-10 | +++ | | 4 |
| Inspection Program | | 1.1. | . 1 | | | | | +++ | 444 | 4 |
| 0 11 | | 1.1. | . 11 | | | 1 | 1111 | +++ | புட | Щ |
| 168,318,9,01 | 1 | 1.1 | | 1500 | 0 6 01 | 11-1- | 111 | +++ | 11 | 4 |
| UI | | 1 | 110 | 158,4 | 012101 | 11-1 | 1,00 | FI | 11 | 1 |
| Close out | 111 | 111 | 111 | 10 CFR 6 | 1 | 1 | 111 | 111 | 111 | |
| CHACLE SEQUENCE IN VIOLATION OR DEVIATION | 1-1-1-1 | 1-1-1 | 1 | | | 91 | | | 111 | , 1 |
| 1 3 4 8 NO 12 19 W | N- N0 15 2 | o m | 11 | | | 0 1 | | MI | 111 | 11 |
| the state of the s | 4 | 1 | MI | 2 26 6 | 1 10 | 13 18 . | 10 M M | 19 20 21 | aning-region | 24 |

| Pumm rate in | 7 | The state of the s | 27 |
|--|--|--|--|
| POPM 706 A | DOCAET MO. 85 STORES OR LICENSES NO. 857 PRODUCT; (13 STORES) | MOORE MANAGE | 3636 |
| INSPECTOR'S REPORT | 030-103414111 | 10 0 1 Ma 518171/10/01 | |
| (Continuation) | | I O O I WON'T HOM PENTALLY ON DELIVER | ON |
| | | 6 111111 Sax | · |
| KATION OR DOYATION (EMBrup to \$1400 characters for each file | M. If the test escapes the sumber to the | 0 | _ |
| The state of the s | THE THE PERSON NOTES IN THE PERSON NOTES IN THE PERSON NOTES INC. | to persperse caref times to 80 characters each.) | XI. |
| Contrary to | LOCFORALIICAVATE | The second secon | None and Address of the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, where the Owner, which is the |
| anditor in | excert of 30 days | mading impliers had become | |
| The state of the s | excert of 30 gains | 0 1 | and the same of |
| | 0 | | **** |
| | | | North Con- |
| the state of the s | 4 | The state of the s | ******** |
| | | | |
| | | | Dr. S. Charles |
| | All the second s | | - |
| AND THE OTHER DESIGNATION OF THE PERSON OF T | | The second secon | WHILE SEE |
| -t | | | - |
| | The state of the s | The state of the s | |
| The second secon | The state of the s | | Moreo |
| | | and the state of t | the ejec |
| | | The second secon | - |
| | The state of the s | | |
| | | | - |
| | | | - North Con- |
| the state of the s | | | - |
| The second secon | * | 4 | |
| The second secon | | | - |
| | | | THE REAL PROPERTY. |
| THE CANADA AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF T | | | - |
| Marie Anna de Marie Mari | | | |
| 100 | | | Nº PERSONAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSONAL |
| The state of the s | | | The street |
| | | | No delega |
| | | Control of the Contro | |
| | | *************************************** | 100 |
| The second secon | | A 40 TO 10 T | *********** |
| | | | ***** |
| The same of the sa | 100 mm | | - |
| | The second secon | | |
| The state of the s | The same of the sa | | - |
| The state of the s | | | 75 miles |
| Paries - La Caracia - La Caraci | | | |
| | - | | |
| | | | , |
| And the second security to the second | | the second commence of |) |
| many department of the second | 4 | | |
| | | 410,410,410,410 | ı |
| The second secon | | | en manual de |
| | | | - |
| Medicated the other medicates and | | | |
| | | | |
| | | The second secon | - |
| HONORES AND AND MANAGEMENT AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF TH | | | - Trades |
| | | | |

| Office of Inspection | R'S REPORT : | 013 0- | 10346 | | CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY NAMED AND | 1181810 | LOIDI DE PALITANI |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| MOLATION ON DEVIATION (E.A. | for up to 3400 characters for each | hore. I the test escap | ode that mumber, it will | NO MOCOSOMY B | | Titlehill, Lat. 480 | 76 |
| *- | of radiogram | locen 3 | 4.11 (4)4 | | Production Chief | bries to 80 characters | r eage.j |
| - | of vadicate | please we | we ust u | V | cours of | andite | conducted |
| | 0 | | | - Marine Sel. G. | 47 | ~ 1988. | A COLUMN TO THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND |
| | | - | | - | The first of the latest services and the latest services are the latest services and the latest services are the latest servic | | THE RESIDENCE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF |
| | | | | The test on the contract days | | | |
| | | | | THE OWNER COST AND ADDRESS OF THE OWNER, THE | | | |
| | | | | | *************************************** | | THE RESIDENCE THE PARTY OF THE |
| | | - | | | *************** | f | THE REAL PROPERTY AND PERSONS ASSESSED. |
| | | | | | | | - |
| | | The same of the section of the secti | enter della all'interiore della constitución della | The same of the same of the same of | | | CONTRACTOR OF STREET |
| | 7 07 | | - | No. of the London | | - | |
| Manager and the same of the sa | | | THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 2 IS NOT THE PERSON NAME | Marketon - sec | | Petrologic | |
| | | | | The second of the second of the | True Barrieron Company and Company and Company | - | - |
| | The second section is a second section of the second section of | | * | | AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF | | The second state of the se |
| | | *** | | | | | THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | - | | | | | The same of the sa |
| | | The second of the second | | Activities to the second second second | | The state of the s | |
| | | | | | The state of the s | * | - |
| | | | | - | The same of the sa | - | - |
| | | The same of the sa | | - | | | |
| Street, the street, and the street, st | | | | - | | | |
| | | THE COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER. | | - | *************************************** | | THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE |
| | | | | Name and Address | - | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | The same of the sa | Manager Company | - | N. S | |
| | | | | *********** | | | 1 |
| | | | | | - | | |
| | | | | | | | - |
| | The same of the sa | | **** | - | | We have been a second of the second | |
| | | | - | The same of the sa | | | |
| | | | | | Petron and a proper service of the s | | |
| | | | | (| J.S. NUCLEAR | REGULATORY | COMMISSION |

| INSPECTOR'S REP | | HO BET PRE | SOCIOTS (13 AMMRE) | NO. | 100 ST8171 (10 | ENUMEROUS PROPERTY OF THE PROP |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| (Continuation) | ORT | 30-10 | 346 | 1900 | A WOLLTON HEYEN | TY ON DEPARTMENT |
| fice of Inspection and E | document 1 | 11111 | 1111 | | 0 , , , , , | |
| | | 11111 | | 11111 | 0 1 10 | 12 |
| THOM OR DEVIATION BEARING UP to 5400 | characters for each Rem. | But well ascoods But | number, I will be noce | SHAY NO PAY SON BANG. LI | Mineral Auditory (7) | PERSONAL PROPERTY OF |
| The state of the s | AND RESIDENCE AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO PARTY OF T | PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR | | | | w-1 |
| Seen | part of | OCE 19 | 11 Cal | the appli | ation dated | |
| Mark the second reason and the second second second second | | we will | - Calad | 11/10 has | - Danger | |
| de | cumuits t | orte Line | The state of the s | 71717 | of The rate | KENCE |
| | | THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED IN | Bernard Committee of the Committee of th | THE PALL | s Office as Its | 2 |
| Н. | ine of the | mopelier | - | The state of the s | | |
| THE PERSON OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO | 0 | | | | | *** |
| | | | | | The street of th | - |
| | | THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY. | - | | | - |
| | A 1075 (1) 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 | No. of Acad Science of Science Science Confession (Acad | THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T | | CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PAR | |
| | - | The State of the S | - | - | | |
| A | | | | | | THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN |
| | | aud die Sei | | THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE | The state of the s | |
| | President | | | The same of the sa | | |
| THE PARTY OF THE P | | Contract Con | | | | |
| CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE | | | - | | | The second second second |
| Minimum - pagament o Princip Constitution of the Constitution of t | | | | | | The second second second second |
| | | | | THE STREET STREET, STR | | THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN POSSIBLE OF THE PERSON NAME |
| The Earl Management of the Santa State and San | Mindson Mindson Lawrence | | | | | THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T |
| The second second second second second second | | | - | | | |
| | | | | | | The same and the s |
| | | | | | | |
| | | TARREST CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY | The same of the same of | | THE CONTRACT OF STREET, SAID CARE STREET, SAID | |
| Extracolympical control of the contr | - | | 70-0000 min to the same of the same | | CONTRACTOR STATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT OF | |
| Annual Committee of the | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN |
| | | | The same and the s | | - | |
| | THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T | * | | | | |
| The state of the s | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | The Real of the Control of the Contr | | | Philippine and the state of the |
| | | | | | **** | |
| Market and the control of the contro | | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | - |
| Windowski and the same and the | | | | | | THE STREET STREET, STR |
| | | | The same of the sa | | - | |
| THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE OWNER | | | | | - | , |
| | | | | | | |
| | **** | | | | | |
| by Control and the Control and | | | | *** | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | The state of the s | | the same same constitution of | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Market Control of the | W. C. C. C. B. C. | | | | | |
| | | | | | - | - |
| THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T | _ | The state of the s | | | | |

Licensee: Moraka ludustime X-Ray, Inc.

License No.: 50-16084-01

Docket No.: 030-10346

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION FACTORS

| | Failure of Isotope Committee (or certain key members thereof) to meet or discuss meaningful issues for a Broad Scope type license. |
|--------------|--|
| ************ | RSO too busy with other assignments (RSO spending less than 25% of time). |
| | Lack of involvement of senior management to oversee RSO performance (management unaware of operations). |
| - | Inadequate consultant service (consultant not finding any problems but NRC does). |
| Microconne | Insufficient technologist/authorized user/radiation safety staffing for licensed program workload. |
| *********** | Program not being audited by management or the Radiation Safety Committee. |

ACTIONS TAKEN

| ************************************** | Notice of Violation Letter with Severity Levels III, IV, V |
|--|--|
| ******* | NRC Form 591 Clear Yiolations 3 . |
| NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY. | Telephone Call to Licensee |
| | Management Meeting with Licensee |
| | Enforcement Conference with Licensee |
| Non-recorded. | Escalated Enforcement (Civil Penalty) |
| - | Early reinspection required. Date |
| INSPE | CTOR'S COMMENTS |

This is an average program.

Section Chief
Date 6/28/90

APPENDIX C

INSPECTION CHECKLIST SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

| | LI C. | ENSEE: About Indistrict X-RE BROADSCOPE - NAME/LOCATION OF | | LI | C. NO : 50-16084-01 | |
|---|-------|---|---|----|----------------------------|-----|
| - | 5 | VIOLATIONS THIS INSPECTION | , | () | UNRESOLVED ITEMS {PARA: | |
| (|) | UNCORRECTED/REFEAT VIOLATIONS | , | () | DEVIATIONS (PARA: | 1 |
| (|) | NONCITED VIOLATIONS IDENTIFIED BY THE LICENSEE (PARA: |) | (8 | INSPECTOR'S COMMENTS | |
| (| , | NONCITED VIOLATIONS IDENTIFIED BY THE NRC | , | | tis is an average porg | vee |
| (| , | FREQUENCY CHANGE REQUIRED | | | | |
| (|) | PRIORITY CHANGE REQUIRED (AUTHORITY: | | | | |

INSPECTORS WILL PRESENT THIS APPENDIX TO THE SECTION CHIEF ALONG WITH FINAL INSPECTION DOCUMENTATION.

THIS FORM WILL BE RETAINED BY THE NMS SECTION CHIEF FOR FUTURE REFERENCE AND STATISTICAL DATA GENERATION.

MRC FORM 211

U. B. NUCLEAR REQULATE

COMMISSION

T APPROVAL NUMBE

QUALITY ... SURANCE PROGRAM APPROVAL

0308 REVISION NUMBER

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as amended, and Title 10. Code of Federal Regulations Chapter 1. Part 71, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made in Item 5 by the person named in Item 2, the Quality Assurance Program identified in Item 5 is hereby approved. This approval is issued to satisfy the requirements of Section 71, 101 of 10 CFR Part 71. This approval is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.

| 2 NAME | A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH | | | 3 EXPIRATION DATE |
|--------|--|--|----------|-------------------|
| | Alaska Industrial X-Ray, Ir | nc. | | March 31, 1995 |
| STREE | TADDRESS | The state of the s | | |
| | 4047 Kingston Drive | | | 4 DOCHET NUMBER |
| CITY | and the same of th | STATE | ZIP CODE | |
| | Anchorage | AK | 99504 | 71-0308 |

S. QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM APPLICATION DATE(S)

February 26, 1990

6. CONDITIONS

Activities authorized by this approval: Procurement, maintenance, repair and use to be executed with regard to transportation packages in special form. All other shipping activities (i.e., design, fabrication, assembly, testing, and modification) shall be satisfied by obtaining certifications from package suppliers that these activities were conducted in accordance with an NRC-approved QA program. It shall remain the responsibility of the licensee-us: that all transportation activities meet the requirements of 10 CFR §71

Chris
File in wip file
ALC 50-160094-01

FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Charles E. MacDonald

MAR 2 8 1990

DATE

CHIEF, TRANSPORTATION BRANCH DIVISION OF SAFEGUARDS AND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE OF NUCLEAR MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS

-900+09001 (P)

OF

Alaska Industrial X-ray, Inc.
(Name of Licensee)

50-16084-01 (License Number)

FOR COMPLIANCE WITH 10 CFR PART 71, APPENDIX E

1. Organization

The final responsibility for the Quality Assurance (QA) Program for Part 71 Requirements rests with Alaska Industrial 2 ray, Inc.

(Name or Licens

Design and Fabrication shall not be conducted under this QA Program. The QA Program is implemented as shown on the attached organization chart.

The Radiation Safety Officer is responsible for overall administration of the program, training and certification, document control, and auditing.

The Radiographers are responsible for handling, storing, shipping, inspection, test and operating status and record keeping.

2. Quality Assurance Program

The management of Alaska Industrial X-ray, Inc.

(Licensee Name)
establishes and implements this QA Program. Training, prior to
engagement, for all QA functions is required according to written
procedures. QA Program revisions will be made according to written
procedures with management approval. The QA Program will ensure that
all defined QA procedures, engineering procedures, and specific
provisions of the package design approval are satisfied. The QA
Program will emphasize control of the characteristics of the
package which are critical to safety.

The Radiation Safety Officer shall assure that all radioactive material shipping packages are designed and manufactured under QA Program approved by Nuclear Regulatory Commission for all packages designed or fabricated after July 1, 1978. This requirement can be satisfied by receiving a certification to this effect from the manufacturer.

3. Document Control

All documents related to a specific shipping package will be controlled through the use of written procedures. All document changes will be performed according to written procedures approved by management.

The Radiation Safety Officer shall insure that all QA functions are conducted in accordance with the latest applicable changes to these documents.

PDR ADOCK 07100309 PDR ADOCK 07100309 PDC

4. Handling Storage and Shipping

Written safety procedures concerning the handling, storage and shipping of packages for certain special form radioactive material will be followed. Shipments will not be made unless all tests, certifications, acceptances, and final inspections have been completed. Work instructions will be provided for handling, storage, and shipping operations.

Radiography personnel shall perform the critical handling, storage and shipping operations.

5. Inspection, Test and Operating Status

Inspection, test and operating status of packages for certain special form radioactive material will be indicated and controlled by written procedures. Status will be indicated by tag, label, marking or log entry. Status of nonconforming parts or packages will be positively maintained by written procedures.

Radiography personnel shall perform the regulatory required inspections and tests in accordance with written procedures. The Radiation Safety Officer shall ensure that these functions are performed.

6. Quality Assurance Records

Records of package approvals (including references and drawings), procurement, inspections, tests, operating logs, audit results, personnel training and qualifications and records of shipments will be maintained. Descriptions of equipment and written procedures will also be maintained.

These records will be maintained in accordance with written procedures. The records will be identifiable and retrievable. A list of these records, with their storage locations, will be maintained by the Radiation Safety Officer.

7. Audits

Established schedules of audits of the QA Program will be performed using written check lists, such as shown in item 15A. The audits will be dependent on the safety significance of the activity being audited, but each activity will be audited at least once per quarter. Audit reports will be maintained as part of the quality assurance records. Members of the audit team shall have no responsibility in the activity being audited.

February 26, 1990

Date

Signature and Title of Responsible

Licensee Official

Peter A. Millar, President
Printed Name and Title of Responsible
Licensee Official

4047 Kingston Dr. Anchorage, Alaska 99504 Licensee Address

TIT D. Schuder FEP 9 CO FEB 15 A10: 04 SGTB: GMB 71-0308 Alaska Industrial X-Ray, Inc. ATTN: Ms. C. A. Millar 4047 Kingston Drive Anchorage, AK 99504 Gentlemen: Your Quality Assurance Program Approval for Radioactive Material Packages No. 0308 expires on March 31, 1990. If you are an NRC licensee and conduct activities under the General Licenses of Subpart C of 10 CFR Part 71, or if you are an Agreement State licensee subject to the requirements of 10 CFR Part 71, you are required by 10 C R Part 150.20 to hold a quality assurance (QA) program approved by the Commission as satisfying the provisions of Subpart H of 10 CFR Part 71. You should request renewal of your quality assurance program at least 30 days prior to the expiration date. This will provide for continuation of your QA program to satisfy part of the provisions of Subpart C of 10 CFR Part 71 until a final determination has been taken on your application. Unless an exemption is provided by 10 CFR 170.11, an application fee of \$150.00, as required by 10 CFR Part 170.31, should be included with your request for renewal. This notice of expiration should not be construed that such notice will be provided in the future. If you do not desire to renew your QA program, please let me know. Sincerely, 15/ Charles E. Mae Donald Charles E. MacDonald, Chief Transportation Branch Division of Safeguards and Transportation, NMSS DISTRIBUTION: NRC File Center PDR State Health Official Region V NMSS R/F AGrella, SG LLGordon GBennington JRCook SGTB R/F OFC: :SGTB fen :SGTB :SGTB :SGTB : SGTB : :SGTB NAME: :GMBennington : CEMacDonald DATF: :02/8/90 9000-150074